
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 17 September 2018 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25th September, 2018

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Library Services - Update (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity, 
attached.



6 Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership Joint Scrutiny Committee (Pages 7 - 16)
Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/18/30), attached.

7 Problem Gambling - Spotlight Review (Pages 17 - 32)
Report of the Spotlight Review on Problem Gambling, attached.

8 Income Generation Task Group Report - Update (Pages 33 - 36)
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/18/5), attached.

9 Commissioning of Property Consultancy Service (Pages 37 - 46)
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/18/10), 
attached.

STANDING ITEMS

10 Scrutiny Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review
forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work
Programme, which can be found at https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-
meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further, which can be found
at: http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee.

(a) Update from the Police and Crime Commissioner prepared as part of the Councillor 
Advocate Scheme.

(b) Research report commissioned by the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership (HotSW LEP) and Devon County Council which examined how businesses 
across the HOtSW LEP geography were responding to Brexit:
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/HotSW-Brexit-Report-04.06.18-
PUBLIC.pdf

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/HotSW-Brexit-Report-04.06.18-PUBLIC.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/HotSW-Brexit-Report-04.06.18-PUBLIC.pdf


Membership 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham, J Hook, J Brook, P Crabb, 
A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, M Shaw, C Slade, H Ackland, J Berry and R Radford
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Wendy Simpson 01392 384383.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores..
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may 
not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those
[...]


        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
25 September 2018

UPDATE ON LIBRARY SERVICES WITHIN DEVON

Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity 

1. Background

1.1 Devon County Council has a statutory duty, under the 1964 Public Libraries and Museums 
Act, to ensure the delivery of library services across Devon. Libraries Unlimited was 
established in April 2016 with the support of Devon County Council (DCC) to deliver its 
statutory duty and to ensure that libraries have the maximum positive impact on the lives of 
people within local communities.  

1.2 Libraries Unlimited is a registered charity and is a public service mutual owned by its 
employees, Friends Groups and trustees. The Board of trustees ensures the organisation 
delivers its mission and purposes and sets the strategic direction for the organisation.

1.2 The decision to form Libraries Unlimited came following an extensive public consultation in 
2014 which 
[...]
mutual for the delivery of library services in Devon is a significant achievement 
for DCC.  Libraries Unlimited has achieved a high-profile national reputation and is widely 
regarded within the sector as a leading and progressive library service.

Dr Virginia Pearson
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Transportation and Environmental Services:  
Councillor Roger Croad

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Simon Kitchen, Head of Communities 
Room No. G63 County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



CSO/18/30
Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee

25 September 2018

Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Joint 
Scrutiny Committee

Report of the County Solicitor 

Recommendations:

That the Committee agrees to note the progress to date regarding the implementation 
of a Joint Scrutiny function (Committee) for the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP), the Terms of Reference and Operating Procedures being outlined in 
appendix 1.

1. Background

1.1 The Mary Ney report, Review of Local Enterprise Partnership Governance & 
Transparency, was commissioned by the Government and published in October 2017.

1.2 Of particular note within the Report was the advice that Scrutiny arrangements 
should be in place to monitor decision-making and achievements of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP).

1.3 At the time of developing proposals to address this reported lack of Scrutiny 
arrangements for the LEP’s, there was no legislative framework in place, although 
statutory guidance was anticipated prior to the summer recess. 

1.4 This new guidance ‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ was received 
in August 2018 and whilst there was not a great deal of detail about how arrangements 
should operate, the review documentation did recognise the role of local authorities in 
scrutinising LEPs and also the recommendations of the Mary Ney Report. 

1.4 The aim (from the start) was to develop a proposal for a formal joint LEP 
Scrutiny arrangement with Elected Members involved in the Scrutiny function, but 
independent of existing Scrutiny Committees, with a focus on Strategic Scrutiny of the 
LEP and its strategies, therefore adding value.

1.5 It was also important that local issues, for example, reviewing progress of local 
schemes (funded by LEP) to individual authorities remained with local Scrutiny 
committees, so no ‘removal’ of local Scrutiny ‘rights’.

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to confirmation by Committee 
before taking effect.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/655188/Review_of_local_enterprise_partnership_governance_and_transparency.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/655188/Review_of_local_enterprise_partnership_governance_and_transparency.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/728058/Strengthened_Local_Enterprise_Partnerships.pdf


2. Introduction

2.1 According to the Mary Ney Report, a number of LEPs, but not all, refer to the 
role of Scrutiny in overseeing their performance and effectiveness. Some LEPs are 
scrutinised from time to time by their accountable body Overview and Scrutiny function. 
It highlighted the issue as an area for further development in order to give an increased 
independent assurance and asked that LEPs reported on it as part of their annual 
assurance statement during the Annual Conversation process.

3. National Context / Guidance 

3.1 At the time of developing the proposal for a Joint Committee, there was work at 
a national level, for example County Council’s Network (CCN) meeting with officials at 
MHCLG to discuss the LEP review. 

3.2 The recently rec
[...]
 own Committee structures.

6.4 Agreement to the proposals has been reached through Devon County Council, 
Somerset County Council and Torbay Council. With elections taking place at Plymouth, 
this delayed their originally proposed timescale, but it is anticipated their Council will 
consider the matter in September 2018. 

7. Summary / Conclusion / Next Steps

7.1 There was an urgent requirement to have arrangements in place to support 
local authority Elected Member Scrutiny of the Heart of the South West Local 
Enterprise Partnership. The proposals are light touch and also appropriate especially in 
light of the additional guidance recently received. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



7.2 There have been initial discussions with the newly appointed Chief Executive of 
the LEP, who is giving further thought to how the LEP might support the Local Authority 
Scrutiny function in terms of training and officer support.  The LEP have also agreed to 
support the Committee financially. The Head of Democratic Services and the Head of 
Scrutiny have arranged to meet the Chief Executive of the LEP in October 2018.

7.3 The Membership of the new Joint Committee is currently being formed and it is 
anticipated that the first meeting will be on 2nd November 2018.

                                                                        JAN SHADBOLT

Electoral Divisions:  All

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:  K Strahan  
Tel No:  01392 382264      Room: G31 
Background Paper                           Date                      File Reference
Nil

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1 

Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership Joint Scrutiny Committee
Terms of Reference

1. Purpose

The Joint Scrutiny Committee will provide strategic overview and Scrutiny of the 
activities of the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to 
complement the existing Council’s Scrutiny arrangements.

2.  Roles, Duties and Resp
[...]
e
In partnership with GamCare, Steven James Counselling provides specialist free 
counselling service for anyone suffering with a gambling problem or friends and 
family members affected by someone else’s gambling.

We offer one to one counselling with experienced and specialist trained counsellors, 
who will create a confidential, non-judgemental and nurturing environment in which 
you can be given the time and support to tackle your gambling problem.

The main aims of our gambling counselling are to help you to:
Stop or reduce the frequency of problem gambling
Develop ways of coping with problem gambling behaviour
Address related issues that are causing harm or damage
Understand some of the underlying reasons why gambling has become a problem
Develop a productive and healthy life without problem gambling

We offer you an initial assessment appointment with one of our experienced 
counsellors. Like the rest of our service, this is free. At your assessment we will 
discuss your situation with you and suggest ways in which you might begin to 
address your problem. We can then offer you a series of counselling sessions which 
can be arranged for a regular time and location to suit you. 

Although our main office is based in Poole, we have a network of counsellors 
covering Dorset, Devon, Somerset and Plymouth areas.

Call Steven James Counselling on 01202 740044, to find out more or set up an initial 
appointment

Remember, this service is also available free as a support for those friends or family 
members affected by a problem gambler

Page 32

Agenda Item 7

tel:01202%20740044


EES/18/5 
 
Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
25 September 2018 

 
Update on the Joint Scrutiny Committee Income Generation Task Group Report, 
September 2016 
 
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At the January 2016 meeting of the former Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee, 

Members established a Joint Scrut
[...]
rnal contractor costs.  Other on-going energy related project funding 

continues to be actively explored through a dedicated energy manager. 

 
3. Conclusion 
 
3.1 Income generation within service areas has been achieved but progress has been 

sporadic and oversight dispersed.  A more structured and cohesive approach could 
be achieved with some central coordination.  This approach requires some strategic 
decisions to be made by the Council and may entail subsequent allocation of 
resource.  These decisions will also determine how future monitoring and oversight is 
best conducted. 

 
3.2 DCCs Estates Strategy has delivered significant capital receipts and revenue budget 

reductions; exceeding targets set out in the Corporates Estate Strategy.  
 
3.3 The new Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills has expressed an interest in those 

services within his portfolio exploring any possibilities for further cost saving and 
income generation through a planned service delivery transformation process.  An 
informative meeting with representatives from South Hams Council has already taken 
place and other fact-finding visits have been arranged. 

 
3.4 The Corporate, Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny may wish to consider 

its role in monitoring the progress of DCC income generation and efficiency saving 
strategies, taking into account any existing oversight provisions. 

 
Keri Denton 

Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills:  Councillor Rufus Gilbert 
 
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity:  Virginia Pearson 
 
Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Paul Thomas 
 
Room No:  County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD 
 
Tel No: 01392 383000 
 

Background Paper  Date File Ref. 

 

Nil 

  

   
 
pt1808cirssc Income Generation 
hk 05 140918 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8





BSS/18/10
Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee

25th September 2018

FUTURE DELIVERY MODEL:  PROPERTY CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

RECOMMENDATIONS

i That the Committee notes the forthcoming delivery model options appraisal, enabling 
the Council to decide its future model for property consultancy beyond March 2022.

ii That Committee Members support a Task Group workshop in February 2019, which 
will contribute into the delivery model review.

iii That Committee receives the Review Team’s recommendations in September 2019 in 
readiness for Cabinet decision, to help determine the future delivery model for these 
services.

1. Introduction

Devon County Council has significant property responsibilities, with associated requirements 
for a wide range of specialist property support services.  These are currently provided by 
NPS SW using a multidisciplinary, integrated approach.  The Council’s joint venture contract 
with NPS SW runs from April 2007 to March 2022, as such a future delivery model is 
required. 

The services include maintenance and minor works, property compliance, property 
acquisition, sales and leases, construction management, energy management, programme 
management, architectural / design and quantity surveying, throughout the Council’s estate. 
The Council’s full year spend with NPS in 2016-17 was £5.3 million across 80+ NPS 
professional staff, was £4.8 million in 2015-16, and £4.5 million in 14-15.

On 26 September 2017 Scrutiny Committee received a briefing regarding the outcome of the 
ten-year review of NPS joint venture performance.  That report included key metrics on the 
Council’s property service requirements and is available as a background paper.

Scrutiny requested this further update for September 2018, regarding how the future delivery 
model is to be decided.  This report asks Scrutiny Committee to note the planned approach 
that will enable the Council to decide its future delivery model for pr
[...]
n this 
case competing for an integrated, multi-disciplinary service model.

2. Extend the service contract and continue the Joint Venture
Renegotiate a new joint venture contract and establish fresh terms.  

3. Compete service disciplines individually
This option is similar to Option 1, however it segments specialist service disciplines into 
individual Lots.  This would enable specialist firms to bid for discrete service areas.

4. Continue and expand the JV to include other SW Local Authorities
There may be opportunity to expand the Joint Venture to include other Public-Sector 
bodies if there is sufficient market interest, and the ownership model remains compliant.

5. Bring whole or part of the service in house
This option would consider if there are any benefits in bringing the service in house. 

6. Join an existing framework for property services
This option considers DCC’s requirements being competed through a Framework 
Agreement.  There are various property consultancy frameworks which DCC could use, 
albeit only service providers on the relevant framework would be eligible to compete.

The review team will consider the delivery model options as set out against organisational 
requirements.  This will lead to the recommended option, and facilitate the delivery model 
decision.  Once that decision is made, due process will be followed to set the model in place.

4. Consultation

The Terms of Reference sets out wide consultation from DCC Members and officers, market 
suppliers, property professionals, Public Sector bodies and other informative consultees.  
The delivery model decision requires foresight to anticipate organisational change and must 
identify the optimal model to commence from 2022 and succeed for the next 5+ years.  The 
delivery model assessment must anticipate likely conditions which lie 5 - 10 years ahead. 

Page 38

Agenda Item 9



Scrutiny Committee is invited to input to this exercise by way of a Scrutiny workshop in 
February 2019, which will include an overview of research to date and provide an interactive 
session to consult with Members around future property consultancy requirements, and 
views on the models.

5. Timeframes

The Review Group’s research is planned to commence from Autumn 2018.  This will enable 
initial research to be carried out, ensuring that the Scrutiny Member’s workshop would be 
well timed for February 2019.  This would be early enough to contribute directly to the 
findings, while also enabling the discussions to be informed by the research to date.

After that time, the Review Group would present to the Council’s LG8 Senior Leadership 
Group in Summer 2019, and to Scrutiny and Cabinet for organisational decision-making in 
September 2019.  This approach preserves sufficient time to set in place the future delivery 
model, ready for 1st April 2022.

6. Considerations

Options / Alternatives 
This report presents the approach to determining the Council’s future delivery model, during 
which alternatives and options will be considered as per the Terms of Reference.

Consultations / Representations / Technical Data 
This report sets out a wide-ranging consultation process to be undertaken during the work.

Financial and Legal Considerations 
Financial and legal matters will be considered by the review team, as part of its research. 

Environmental Considerations and Equality Considerations
There are no specific environmental, or equality considerations in respect of this report. 

Risk Management Considerations 
Risk will be considered as part of future decision making, informed by the research.

7. SUMMARY

Determining the Council’s future property consultancy delivery model is a strategic decision 
which supports virtually all the Council’s services.  The approach set out in the attached 
Terms of Reference is intended to facilitate well informed decision making, for which the 
early involvement of Scrutiny Committee would be of welcome support.

Rob Parkhouse
Head o
[...]
ust benchmarking ethos to ensure value for money.  Managed the 
£500 million Building Schools for the Future programme, completed at c10% 
below the cost of comparable schools in the UK. 
 

Page 45

http://www.salford.ac.uk/
http://www.constructingexcellence.org.uk/
http://www.bimacademy.ac.uk/



	Agenda
	5 Library Services - Update
	6 Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership Joint Scrutiny Committee
	7 Problem Gambling - Spotlight Review
	8 Income Generation Task Group Report - Update
	9 Commissioning of Property Consultancy Service
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

25/09/18

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

25 September 2018

Present:-

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, R Bloxham, J Hook, A Eastman, 
R Edgell, I Hall, C Slade and J Berry

Apologies:-

Councillors K Ball, J Brook, M Shaw, H Ackland and R Radford

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:-

Councillors R Croad, R Gilbert and B Parsons

* 79  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 80  Announcements

The Chair welcomed Mrs Mayes who was attending the meeting in her capacity as a Co-
opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 81  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 82  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 83  Library Services - Update

(Councillor Croad attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and Ms C Eastell, Chief 
Executive of Libraries Unlimited (LU) attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the 
Committee)

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity, which provided an update on Library Services as requested at 
the previous June Committee meeting, covering Background, Performance indicators, Service 
Plan 2018/19, Increasing impact and adding value; and Challenges.  

In discussion with Members, the following points in particular were noted:-

 work with Exeter City Council around how library and community spaces were 
evolving;

 the suggestion of two new key performance indicators, namely Child book issues and 
Professional staff hours;



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25/09/18

 funding earmarked for new libraries in Bideford and Cranbrook, but dependent on 
feasibility studies;

 available Arts Council funding of £170,000; 
 recruitment was underway for a new Chair of the Board of Trustees for LU; and
 the tender (with 22 other local authorities) to get best deal on book purchase.

The Head of Scrutiny clarified that LU could be asked to acknowledge and consider any 
recommendations made by the Committee.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hook, SECONDED by Councillor Atkinson and

RESOLVED

(a) that Libraries Unlimited be congratulated on its successful two years of operation;

(b) that two new Key Performance Indicators be included:
- Stock issue to children
- Professional hours worked by library staff; and

(c) that a further report be made to Committee in 12 months’ time.

* 84  Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny 
Committee

The Committee received the Report of the County Solicitor on the Heart of the South West 
LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee and the Terms of Reference outlined in its Appendix.  It 
followed the Government-commissioned report, Review of Local Enterprise Partnership 
Governance and Transparency, which advised that Scrutiny arrangements should be in place 
to monitor decision-making and achievements of the LEP.

The Head of Scrutiny reported that membership of the Joint Scrutiny Committee would 
comprise 17 members from Devon, Plymouth, Torbay, and Somerset Councils plus Devon 
and Somerset District Councils and meetings would take place three times a year.  The first 
meeting was anticipated to take place on 2 November 2018, with a review after 12 months.  
Devon County Council would be the host Scrutiny for the LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee and 
its members would determine the Committee’s work programme.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe and

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and endorsed.

* 85  Problem Gambling - Spotlight Review

The Committee received the Report of the Problem Gambling Spotlight Review and the 
recommendations contained therein.  The Chair of the Review expressed his thanks to 
everyone involved in the preparation of the Report.

In discussion with Members, the following revisions were agreed to be made to the 
recommendations in the Report:

(a) At recommendation 1.2, it was felt that to raise awareness, training for frontline staff 
should also include employers;

(b) An additional recommendation 1.3 should be added to refer to the effects that gambling 
had on suicide and self-harm, namely:

“Improve the identification of gambling as a risk factor in suicide and self-harm by:



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

25/09/18

 working with coroners to ensure appropriate use of supplementary codes for 
gambling as a diagnosable mental health condition (ICD10 F63.0) and lifestyle 
risk factor (ICD10 Z72.6) in death certification following suicide

 working with local healthcare providers to ensure appropriate use of these codes 
in healthcare activity relating to self-harm and mental health

 including gambling as a specific risk factor within local suicide audit arrangements
 analysing available data to identify local patterns and associated risks to inform 

service planning and targeting” 

(c) The Chair of the Spotlight Review with the Head of Scrutiny agreed to make minor 
amendments to the Report as discussed.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Atkinson and

RESOLVED that the revised Report be commended to Cabinet. 

* 86  Income Generation Task Group Report - Update

(Councillor Gilbert attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at 
the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
(EES/18/5) outlining further progress made against the recommendations contained in the 
Task Group report dated September 2016, which was subsequently endorsed by Cabinet.  

Members questioned what would happen about the allocation of future European funding 
after the UK left the EU next March and the Cabinet Member explained that he would be 
reporting on this to full Council next week (4 October).

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills expressed to the Committee an interest in those 
services within his portfolio exploring any opportunities for further cost saving and income 
generation through a planned service delivery transformation process.

The Strategic Business Services Manager, although not at the meeting, had invited questions 
from Members on the content of the Report, to which he would respond in writing directly.

It was MOVED by Councillor Atkinson, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED 

(a) that a more structured and cohesive approach be achieved with some central co-
ordination;

(b) that the Committee continue to monitor the progress of the Council’s income generation 
and efficiency saving strategies, taking into account any existing oversight provisions; 
and

(c) that a further report be provided to the Committee at a future date, in consultation with 
the Assets team, which should include examples of income generation. 

* 87  Commissioning of Property Consultancy Service

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/18/10) on the Council’s future delivery model for property consultancy services. 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25/09/18

The Council had significant property responsibilities for a wide range of specialist property 
support services which were currently carried out by NPS SW under a joint venture contract 
with the Council which ran from April 2007 to March 2022.  

The Head of Service explained that a review group had been set up by the Council to 
consider the delivery model options as set out in the Report and appendix against 
organisational requirements.  The review group’s research was planned to commence from 
autumn 2018 and Scrutiny’s involvement was welcomed at an early stage.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Atkinson and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the forthcoming delivery model options appraisal, enabling the Council to decide its 
future model for property consultancy beyond March 2022, be noted;

(b) that the Committee undertake Spotlight Reviews in February 2019, followed by another 
in September 2019, to contribute into the delivery model review; and

(c) that the Review Group’s recommendations to help determine the future delivery model 
of the property consultancy services be taken to the Committee’s September 2019 
meeting in readiness for a decision by Cabinet.

* 88  Scrutiny Work Programme

Street Lighting Policy

The Head of Scrutiny would circulate an email inviting Members to meet with Officers and 
contribute to pre-decision scrutiny before bringing a report back to Committee in November.

RESOLVED that the Commissioning Liaison Members, and any other interested Member, 
meet with Officers and bring a brief report to the Committee in November.

Masterclasses/ Committees

27 November 2018 –Transport and Engineering Professional Services would move to March 
2019.

29 January 2019 – Budget Committee in the morning, ordinary Committee in the afternoon.

Devon and Cornwall Police merger

RESOLVED that the Police and Crime Commissioners for Devon and Dorset be invited to 
attend Scrutiny on the morning of 27 November 2018.

Future items

RESOLVED that the following items be added to the Work Programme:

Devon Waste Strategy – reopening of landfill site at Heathfield
Update on the Congestion Task Group’s recommendations
Cycling and Walking Strategy – new policies/ design. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15pm and finished at 5.12pm


